149
INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION IN CRIMINAL MATTERS WITH
EMPHASIS ON ECONOMIC CRIME AND MONEY LAUNDERING
Hans G. Nilsson*
I. INTRODUCTION
The notion of economic crime is very large and there is, to my knowledge, not any precise and
internationally established definition of what constitutes economic crime, although there may be such
definitions in national law (for instance when defining the competence of an “economic crime prosecution

criminal law but through the European Commission as a watchdog (with possibilities to have extensive
financial sanctions meted out by the European Court of Justice). Customs offences are subject to the
Convention on the Protection of the European Communities’ financial interests6. Offences concerning
forgery of money are the subject of the 1929 UN Convention7 and of a special Framework Decision of the
EU on counterfeiting of the Euro8. Offences against the environment, finally have a very weak legal basis in
the CITES Convention, but a stronger one in the Council of Europe Convention on the Protection of the
Environment through Criminal Law9 and the Framework Decision10 of the EU on the same subject.
2 See below.
3 In some States, this act is not criminal per se; it is considered to be an act “after the act” and thus not criminal.
4 Framework Decision on attacks on information systems (doc 8818/03 DROIPEN 28, 8687/03 DROIPEN 26); political
agreement on 28.2.03; awaiting parliamentary reservation but adoption expected soon.
5 Convention on Cybercrime, adopted on 23.11.2001, has entered into force after 5 ratifications; currently has 6 ratifications
and 32 signatures.
6 26 July 1995; it has entered into force among the EU Member States and has in addition several Protocols.
7 International Convention for the suppression of counterfeiting currency, Geneva, 20 April 1929.
8 Framework Decision 2000/383/JHA of 29 May 2000.
9 4.11.98; not yet entered into force.
10 2003/80/JHA of 27.1.2003.
The EU Framework Decisions, which are binding on the Member States and which may become the
subject of interpretation by the European Court of Justice11, are used to harmonise (or “approximate” as the

Decision on joint investigation teams)19 ; and 3) provisions on interception of telecommunications. As
regards investigations on money laundering, provisions in the Convention on undercover operations and on
controlled delivery may be of particular interest.
The 2001 Protocol to the 2000 Convention20 contains a number of provisions of particular relevance to
economic crime and money laundering: 1) A Member State must on request a) give details on bank accounts
held by any natural or legal persons subject to a criminal investigation; b) inform on transactions made
concerning specified bank accounts; and c) monitor bank transactions “real time” and 2) mutual legal
assistance may not be refused on the sole ground of bank secrecy, or on the sole ground that it is about a
fiscal offence.
RESOURCE MATERIAL SERIES No.67
152
16 Council Directive 91/308/EEC of 10 June 1991 on prevention of the use of the financial system for the purpose of money
laundering.
17 The EU has 25 Member States and the Council of Europe an additional 20, i.e. 45 member States.
18 Convention of 29 May 2000 on mutual assistance in criminal matters between the Member States.
19 Framework Decision 2002/465/JHA of 13 June 2002.
20 Protocol of 16 October 2001 to the Convention of 29 May 2000.
Examples of other general type instruments are the 2002 Decision setting up Eurojust21 and the 2002
Framework Decision on the European arrest warrant22. One could also mention in this context the recently
adopted agreements with the USA on extradition and mutual assistance.

regarding all crimes punishable with 1 year or more of imprisonment. And it obliges all Member States to
provide for “extended powers of confiscation” making it possible, under certain conditions, to confiscate
property of the person sentenced other than property constituting proceeds of crime.
The Framework Decision on freezing makes it possible for a judicial authority in one Member State to
issue a freezing order concerning property present in another Member State for the purpose of the
subsequent confiscation of the property concerned. It is based on the new concept of mutual recognition that
is being introduced gradually in different areas within the EU. The freezing order is not a request for
freezing, but an order. The competent authorities of the Member State where the property is located must
execute the order, unless it may refuse on the basis of a very limited list of grounds for refusal in the
instrument.
The EU is also working on a few other instruments relevant to the fight against money laundering and
economic crime in general. These are for instance the draft Framework Decisions on attacks against
128TH INTERNATIONAL TRAINING COURSE
VISITING EXPERTS’ PAPERS
153
21 Council Decision 2002/187/JHA of 28 February 2002 setting up Eurojust with a view to reinforcing the fight against serious
crime.
22 Framework Decision 2002/584/JHA of 13 June 2002 on the European Arrest Warrant and the surrender procedures between
the Member States.
23 Council act of 26 May 1997 drawing up the Convention on the fight against corruption involving officials of the European
Communities or officials of the member States of the EU.
24 Framework Decision 2003/568/JHA of 22 July 2003 on combating corruption in the private sector.
25 Latest texts are doc 10027/04 COPEN 69 (draft Framework Decision on the application of the principle of mutual
recognition of confiscation orders) and doc 5299/03 DROIPEN 3 (draft Framework Decision on confiscation of crime-related
proceeds, instrumentalities and property).
26 Framework Decision 2003/577/JHA of 22 July 2003 on the execution in the EU of orders freezing property or evidence.
information systems, on ship source pollution and on financial penalties.
III. MONEY LAUNDERING27
The offence of money laundering was first, in an international context, mentioned in the old Council of
Europe Recommendation from 1980 referred to above. The reason for this was that in Italy, terrorists had

terms of the criminal activity covered and in terms of the definition of the credit and financial institutions
obliged to cooperate under the Directive. Thus, the obligations of the Directive were extended to certain
non-financial activities and professions, including lawyers and accountants. This is a very important example
of efficient, but very delicate, preventive non-criminal EU measures in the fight against economic crime.
The Directive is now under renegotiation32 for the third time with a view to including the recent
amendments to the 40 Recommendations and also terrorist financing.
RESOURCE MATERIAL SERIES No.67
154
27 For a comprehensive picture of this topic, see Valsamis Mitsilegas: Money Laundering Counter-Measures in the European
Union, a New Paradigm of Security Governance vs. Fundamental Legal Principles, Kluwer 2003. See also Guy Stessens,
Money Laundering, A New International Law Enforcement Model, Cambridge studies in international and comparative law,
Cambridge University Press, 2000.
28 This is a Council of Europe FATF style regional body operating within the framework of the Council of Europe.
29 Joint ECOFIN/JHA meetings on 17 October 2000 and on 16 October 2001.
30 OJ L 166/77, 28.6.91.
31 Directive 2001/97/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 4 December 2001 amending Council Directive
91/308/EEC on prevention of the use of the financial system for the purpose of money laundering.
32 Commission Proposal for a Directive of the European Parliament and of the Council on the prevention of the use of the
financial system for the purpose of money laundering, including terrorist financing.
The Joint Action on money laundering, the identification, tracing, freezing, seizing and confiscation of